in his individual capacity and to hold an office or place of profit, and for payment of professional fees to him, in addition to the 
sitting fees payable to him as a Director.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the professional fees payable to Mr. Rajkumar Baheti shall be upto Rs. 2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) per annum, plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, for a period 
of 1 (One) year commencing from 1st April, 2026, notwithstanding that such remuneration exceeds the monetary threshold 
prescribed under Rule 15 of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 17(6)(ca) and

[...]

Rajkumar Baheti shall comprise of:

a)	 sitting fees for attending meetings of the Board and its Committees as approved by the Board from time to time and 
reimbursement of expenses incurred for attending meetings, if any; and 

b)	 professional fees upto Rs. 2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) per annum (plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses).

The quantum of professional fees has been determined considering the scope and complexity of Company’s business, time 
commitment expected and his specialised expertise.